UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION - GRAND RAPIDS

In re the Matter of:

PAMELA F.R.O.G., LLC,

Debtor.

Michael S. Mahoney, Esq. (P71428) BOHNHOFF & MAHONEY, PLC Attorney for Debtor In Possession 912 Centennial Way, Suite 320 Lansing, MI 48917

Tel: (517) 323-4410 Fax: (517) 323-4503 Case No. 16-04965 Chapter 11 Hon. John T. Gregg Filed September 28, 2016

EMERGENCY MOTION TO USE CASH COLLATERAL AND EXPEDITED HEARING PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 363 AND TO SET HEARING

(Hearing Requested Before October 7, 2016)

NOW COMES the Debtor by its attorney, Michael S. Mahoney, and requests this Court for an order to use the cash collateral from the payment of receipts/revenues to pay for labor, supplies, taxes, insurance, rent and other ordinary business expenses for the business owned by the Debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code due to the following circumstances:

- 1. The Debtor filed for protection from Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on September 28, 2016.
- 2. The Debtor has current obligations for the payment of, *inter alia*, Consumers Energy, Board Water and Light, labor, employee wages, taxes, business supplies, insurance, and building maintenance that cannot be met without the use of cash collateral. An itemization is attached.
- 3. That in order to protect the property of the Debtor and the creditors of this case, it is imperative that the obligations stated above be paid as they become due.

JURISDICTION

- 4. This Court has jurisdiction over this Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.
- 5. The statutory predicate for the relief requested in this Motion is 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 363 and Rule 4001(d)(1)(D) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

BACKGROUND

- 6. On September 28, 2016, the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Petition Date"). Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code §§ 1107(a) and 1108, the Debtor is operating its business and managing its affairs as a debtor in possession. As of the date hereof, no trustee, examiner, or statutory committee has been appointed in this Chapter 11 case.
- 7. The Debtor is a Michigan Company that holds record title to 2 parcels of commercial real property (the "Property"). The Debtor's primary business involves the operation of a daycare center at the Property.
- 8. Prior to September 28, 2016, the Debtor has one secured lender with a lien on cash collateral. Specifically, Bayview Fund Acquisitions ("Bayview"), held a first priority mortgage secured by the property and has a foreclosure judgment in the approximate amount of \$554,800.59 (the "Judgment").
- 9. The Debtor reserves the right to challenge the extent and priority of Mellon's lien on the Property and cash collateral.
- 10. The Debtor has filed this case to restructure its debt and pursue a traditional Chapter 11 reorganization plan by paying the liquidation value to its unsecured creditors and to service its debts to Bayview over time through a plan of reorganization.
- 11. The Debtor primarily generates income from daycare operations. At the time of filing, the Debtor had a total balance of approximately \$35,534.40 in its operating account (all collectively, the "Cash Collateral").

RELIEF REQUESTED

- 12. By this Motion, the Debtor seeks the entry of an Order authorizing its use of cash collateral pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363, Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(b)(2) and Local Rule 4001-3; setting the time for a final hearing and objection deadline for this Motion; and granting such other and further relief as is just and proper.
- 13. As set forth in the budget, incorporated herein and attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the Debtor requires the use of cash collateral to fund all necessary operating expenses of the Debtor's business.

- 14. The Debtor will suffer immediate and irreparable harm if it is not authorized to use cash collateral to fund the expenses set forth in the Budget. Absent such authorization, the Debtor will not be able to maintain and protect the Property.
- 15. The Debtor acknowledges that Bayview may have a lien on the cash collateral in accordance with 11 U.S.C §§ 361 and 363. In connection therewith, the Debtor seeks the use of Cash Collateral in the ordinary course of business.

CASH COLLATERAL AND THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE DEBTOR

16. The Debtor's use of property of the estate is governed by section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, which provides that:

If the business of the debtor is authorized to be operated under section ... 1108 ... of this title and unless the court orders otherwise, the [debtor] may enter into transactions, including the sale or lease of property of the estate, in the ordinary course of business, without notice or a hearing, any may use property of the estate in the ordinary course of business without notice or a hearing. 11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(1).

- 17. A debtor in possession has all of the rights and powers of a trustee with respect to property of the estate, including the right to use property of the estate in compliance with Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code. See 11 U.S.C. § 1107(a).
- 18. When a Chapter 11 debtor-in-possession is authorized to operate its business, it may use property of estate in ordinary course of business, but is prohibited from using cash collateral absent consent of the secured creditor or court authorization. *In re Kahn*, 86 B.R. 506 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1988); *In re Westport-Sandpiper Associates Ltd. P'Ship*, 116 B.R. 355 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1990)(debtor may not use cash collateral unless entity that has interest in it consents or debtor proves that interest of the entity is adequately protected).
- 19. "Cash collateral" is defined by the Bankruptcy Code as, "cash, negotiable instruments, documents of title securities, deposit accounts or other cash equivalents whenever acquired in the which the estate an entity other than the estate have an interest..." 11 U.S.C. § 363(a). Any cash collateral generate by the Debtor may constitute the cash collateral of the alleged secured creditors.
- 20. Further, the Debtor proposes to use the Cash Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Budget. The Debtor also requests that it be authorized: (i) to exceed any line item on the budget by an amount up to ten (10) percent of each such line item; or (ii) to exceed any line item by more than ten (10) percent so long as the total of all amounts in excess of all line items for the Budget do not exceed ten (10) percent in the aggregate of the aggregate of the total budget.

APPLICABLE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF REQUESTED

- 21. The Court should enter an order authorizing the continued use of cash collateral because the Debtor is providing the secured creditor with adequate protection.
- 22. The Bankruptcy Code does not define "adequate protection" but does provide a non-exclusive list of the means by which a debtor may provide adequate protection, including "other relief" resulting in the "indubitable equivalent" of the secured creditors' interest in such property. See 11 U.S.C. § 361.
- 23. Adequate protection is to be determined on a case-by-case factual analysis. *See Mbank Dallas, N.A. v. O'Connor (In re O'Connor)*, 808 F.2d 1393, 1396 (10th Cir. 1987); *In re Martin*, 761 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1985). For example, in O'Connor, the court held that "[i]n order to encourage the Debtors' efforts in the formative period prior to the proposal of a reorganization, the court must be flexible in applying the adequate protection standard." *O'Connor*, 808 F.2d at 1936 (citations omitted). *See also In re Quality Interiors, Inc.*, 127 B.R. 391 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1991) (holing that the granting or a replacement lien provided adequate protection).
- 24. Adequate protection is meant to ensure that the secured creditors receive the value for which it originally bargained pre-bankruptcy. *Swedeland Dev. Group., Inc.,* 16 F.3d 552, 564 (3rd Cir. 1994) (*citing In re O'Connor*, 808 F.2d 393, 1396-97 (10th Cir. 1987)). Courts have noted that the essence of adequate protection is the assurance of the maintenance and continued responsibility of the lien value during the interim between the filing and the confirmation. *In re Arrienes*, 25 B.R. 79, 81 (Bankr. D. Or. 1982). The purpose of adequate protection requirement is to protect secured creditors from diminution of value during the use period. *See In re Kain*, 86 B.R.506, 513 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1988); *In re Becker Indus. Corp.*, 58 B.R. 725, 736 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986); *In re Ledgmere Land Corp.*, 116 B.R. 338, 343 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1990).
- 25. In the instant case, adequate protection provided to Bayview includes a replacement lien on the Debtor's receivables and the Debtor's projected positive cash flow as well as up to \$2,000 in monthly cash payments.
- 26. Section 361(2) of the Bankruptcy Code expressly provides that the granting of a replacement lien constitutes a means of providing adequate protection. 11 U.S.C. § 361(2). In the instant case, granting Bayview a replacement lien on post-petition collateral to the extent its prepetition collateral is diminished by the Debtor's use of cash collateral provides bayview with adequate protection. *See e.g., O'Connor*, 808 F.2d 1393; *In re Coody*, 59 B.R. 164, 167 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1986); *In re Dixie-Shamrock Oil & Gas, Inc.*, 39 B.R. 115, 118 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1984).
- 27. The use of Cash Collateral will preserve the Debtor's going concern value which will inure to the benefit of Bayview and other creditors.
- 28. The continued operation of the Debtor's business will preserve its going concern value, enable the Debtor to capitalize on that value through a reorganization strategy, and ultimately facilitate the Debtor's ability to confirm a Chapter 11 plan. If the Debtor is not

allowed to use cash collateral, it will be unable to operate and potentially cause harm to the property.

- 29. The Debtor will use the cash collateral during the interim cash collateral period to pay employee wages, utilities, and otherwise maintain and protect the real property.
- 30. It is well established that a bankruptcy court, where possible, should resolve issues in favor of preserving the business of the debtor has a going concern.
- 31. A debtor, attempting to reorganize a business under Chapter 11, clearly has a compelling need to use cash collateral in its effort to rebuild. Without the availability of cash to meet daily operating expenses such as rent, payroll, utilities etc., the congressional policy favoring rehabilitation over economic failure would be frustrated. *In re George Ruggiere Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 727 F.2d 1017, 1019 (11th Cir. 1984).

Accordingly, courts authorize the use of cash collateral to enhance or preserve the debtor's going concern value. For example, in *In re Stein*, 19 B.R. 458 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1982), the Court allowed a debtor to use cash collateral where the secured party was undersecured, finding that the use of cash collateral was necessary to the debtors' continued operations and the creditor's secured position can only be enhanced by the continued operation of the debtor's business. *Id.* at 460; *see also Federal Nat. Mort. v. Dacon Bolingbrook Assoc.*, 153 B.R. 204, 204 (N.D. Ill. 1993) (security interest protected to extent debtor reinvested rents in operation and maintenance of the property); In re Constable Plaza Assoc., 125 B.R. 98, 105 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991) (debtor's reinvestment of rents to maintain and operate office building will serve to preserve or enhance the value of the building which, in turn, will protect the collateral covered by [the] mortgage); *In re Dynaco Corp.*, 162 B.R. 389, 395-96 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1983)(finding that the alternative to the debtor's use of cash collateral, termination of its business, would doom reorganization and any chance to maximize value for all creditors); *In re Karl A. Neise, Inc.*, 156

600, 602 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1981) (marginally secured creditor adequately protected by lien on postpetition property acquired by debtor, debtors can use cash collateral in the normal operation of their business).

- 32. If the Debtor cannot use cash collateral, it will be forced to cease operations. By contrast, granting authority will allow the Debtor's to maintain operations and preserve the going concern value of its business which will inure to the benefit of any secured creditors and all other creditors.
- 33. The Debtor believes that use of Cash Collateral pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth above is fair and reasonable and adequately protects the secured creditor in this case. The combination of: (i) the Debtor's ability to preserve the going concern value of the business with the use of cash collateral; and (ii) providing the Secured Lender with the other protections set forth herein, adequately protects its alleged secured position under § 361(2) and (3). For all of the reasons stated above, this Court's approval of the Debtor's use of cash collateral is proper herein.

- 34. The Debtor believes that the approval of this Motion is in the best interest of the Debtor, its Creditors and its estate because it will enable the Debtor to (i) continue the orderly operation of its business and avoid an immediate total shutdown of operations; (ii) meet its obligations for necessary ordinary course expenditures, and other operating expenses; and (iii) make payments authorized under other orders entered by this Court, thereby avoiding immediate and irreparable harm to the Debtor's estate.
 - 35. A proposed order granting the relief requested is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, the Debtor respectfully requests that this Court enter an order (a) authorizing the Debtor's use of cash collateral in accordance with the attached Budget and provide related adequate protection; (b) granting the replacement liens set forth above in connection with the use thereof; (c) granting such other and further relief that is just and proper.

Respectfully submitted: MICHAEL S. MAHONEY, P.C.

Attorney for Debtor in Possession

Dated: September 30, 2016 By: /s/ Michael S. Mahoney

Michael S. Mahoney, Esq. (P71428)

Debtor's Exhibit 'A'

PAMELA F.R.O.G., LLC Income Statement For the Period Ended June 30, 2016

	6 Months Total	January	February	March	April	May	<u>June</u>
Revenue Revenue	\$ 260,904.74	\$ 40,878.44	\$35,885.78	\$ 60,352.29	\$ 42,078.93	\$26,845.50	\$54,863.80
Total Revenue	260,904.74	40,878.44	35,885.78	60,352.29	42,078.93	26,845.50	54,863.80
Operating Expenses	980.00	0.00	0.00	980.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Accounting	915.00	50.00	170.00	235.00	40.00	420.00	1,055.08
Advertising	1,311.85	20.00	39.53	79.52	117 72	0.00	1,053.06
Auto & Truck Expense	884.43	0.00	0.00	0.00	466.84	313.20	31.00
Food	275.00	48.00	17.00	101.00	17.00	61.00	0.00
Bank Service Charges	45.00	45.00	0.00	000	0.00	0.00	209 19
Dues & Subscriptions	1,460.19	0.00	0.00	1,000.00	0.00	251.00	
Licenses & Fees	2,100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,100.00	0.00	0.00
Professional Services	5,241,93	671.79	259.27	881.86	1,513.67	224.34	1,691.00
Repairs & Maintenance	10.832.34	992.31	1,363.69	2,314.26	1,446.95	2,212.82	2,502.31
Office Supplies	15,090.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	000	15,090.00	0.00
Daycare Supplies	2,921.75	798.79	138.44	599.54	322.97	599.53	462.48
Telephone	12,555.12	2,662.23	2,696.55	1.015.65	2,114.11	2,233.98	1,832.60
Utilities		733.15	397.20	926.40	72.47	2,030.80	376.00
Maintenance	4,536.02	1,667.09	751.90	2,343.36	1,169.47	751.90	9,599.83
Insurance	16,283.55	2,087.34	1,043.15	1,179.13	1,406.81	922.11	1,297 11
Owners Draw	7,935.65	250.00	5,674.20	0.00	250.00	231.28	282,52
Property Taxes	6,688.00	0.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	4,000.00	2,000.00
Interest Expense	12,000.00	259.00	252.50	145.81	208.37	197.25	303.16
Miscellaneous	1,366.09	2,602.50	2,237.91	1.619.35	2,720.26	2,494.95	1,535.44
Contract Labor	13,210.41	2,602.30 15,413.70	17,722.07	18,083.67	18,967 19	30,650.61	20,898.20
Salaries/Wages	121,735.44	1,396.65	1,607.74	1,637.83	1,692.02	2,628.07	1,747.10
Payroll Taxes	10,709.41	1,390.03	1,007.74	1,001.00			
Total Operating Expens	249,077.18	29,697.55	36,371.15	35,142.38	36,625.85	65,312.84	45,927.41
Operating Income	11,827.56	11,180.89	(485.37)	25,209.91	5,453.08	(38,467.34)	8,936.39
Net Income (Loss)	\$ <u>11.827.56</u>	\$11,180.89	\$(485.37)	\$25,209.91	\$5,453.08	\$ (38,467.34)	\$8,936.39

PAMELA F.R.O.G., LLC Balance Sheet June 30, 2016

ASSETS

Current Assets Cash - General xxxx6021 Cash - Payroll Acct - xxxx6034 Cash - Tax Acct - xxxx6047	\$ 35,375.94 (572.03) 730.49	
Total Current Assets		\$ 35,534.40
Fixed Assets Other Assets		
Total Assets		\$ 35,534.40

Debtor's Exhibit 'B'

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION - GRAND RAPIDS

In re the Matter of: PAMELA F.R.O.G., LLC,	Case No. 16-04965 Chapter 11 Hon. John T. Gregg
Debtor/	Filed September 28, 2016
Michael S. Mahoney, Esq. (P71428) BOHNHOFF & MAHONEY, PLC Attorney for Debtor In Possession 912 Centennial Way, Suite 320 Lansing, MI 48917 Tel: (517) 323-4410 Fax: (517) 323-4503	
ORDER FOR THE USE OF CA At a session of Bankruptcy Court he District, this	eld in and for this
Present: HONORABLE JOHN T United States Bankrupt	
On September 28, 2016, Debtor filed a peti Bankruptcy Code. On September 30, 2016, the Deb cash collateral.	
IT IS ORDERED, that a hearing on the emerg heard on, 2016 at	ency motion to use cash collateral shall be United States

END OF ORDER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION - GRAND RAPIDS

In re the Matter of:

PAMELA F.R.O.G., LLC,

Chapter 11 Hon. John T. Gregg Filed September 28, 2016

Case No. 16-04965

Debtor.

Michael S. Mahoney, Esq. (P71428) MICHAEL S. MAHONEY, P.C. Attorney for Debtor in Possession 912 Centennial Way, Suite 320 Lansing, MI 48917

Tel: (517) 323-4410 Fax: (517) 323-4503

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On the date below, the attached Debtor's *Motion to Use Cash Collateral* and this *Certificate of Service* of same was filed in this matter via the ECF\CM System and served upon the following by the ECF\CM System and the remainder upon the Matrix attached hereto:

Michelle M. Wilson, U.S. Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee The Ledyard Building, 2nd Floor 125 Ottawa, NW, Suite 202R Grand Rapids, MI 49503 United States Bankruptcy Court Western District of Michigan One Division Avenue, N.W., Room 200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503

I declare that the above statements are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

Dated: September 30, 2016 /s/ Michael S. Mahoney

Michael S. Mahoney, Esq. (P71428) Attorney for Debtor in Possession Label Matrix for local noticing 0646-1 Case 16-04965-jtg Western District of Michigan Grand Rapids Fri Sep 30 13:15:47 EDT 2016 Bayview Fund Acquisitions c/o Carlson Dash, LLC 216 S. Jefferson Street

Ingham County Treasurer PO Box 215 341 South Jefferson Street Mason MI 48854-1651

Chicago IL 60661-5608

US Attorney's Office Western District of Michigan Bankruptcy Section PO Box 208 Grand Rapids MI 49501-0208

End of Label Matrix
Mailable recipients 11
Bypassed recipients 0
Total 11

Pamela FROG, LLC 1205 Pierce Road Lansing, MI 48910-5212

CBC Trust 2011-1 PO Box 23016 Rochester NY 14692-3016

Internal Revenue Service PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346

Michael Shawn Mahoney Bohnhoff & Mahoney 912 Centennial Way Suite 320 Lansing, MI 48917-8246 Western District of Michigan One Division Ave., N. Room 200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503-3132

City of Lansing 124 West Michigan Avenue Lansing MI 48933-1670

MCDC/SBA 504 Loan Program 3737 Coolidge Road Suite 2 East Lansing MI 48823-8019

Michelle M. Wilson Trial Attorney Office of the US Trustee The Ledyard Building, 2nd Floor 125 Ottawa NW, Suite 200R Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2865